

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
OF THE ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMERCIAL LAW
LEAGUE OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT, PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER
7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.**

PETER M. GANNOTT
GANNOTT LAW GROUP
12910 Shelbyville Rd.,
Suite 115
Louisville, Kentucky 40243
(502) 749-8800

JEFFREY T. KUNTZ
Counsel of Record
IVAN J. REICH
MICHAEL D. LESSNE
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 761-8111
jkuntz@gray-robinson.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Commercial Law League of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Defendant May Consent (Expressly or Impliedly) to a Bankruptcy Judge Determining a <i>Stern</i> Proceeding.....	3
A. The Current Bankruptcy System Reserves the Essential Attributes of Judicial Power in Article III Courts.....	5
B. The Origins and Importance of the Rights to be Adjudicated.....	8
C. The concerns that drove Congress to depart from the requirements of Article III.....	10
D. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Holdings And Concluded That The Right To Adjudication By An Article III Court Can Be Waived.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Bankruptcy courts may hear <i>Stern</i> proceedings and propose reports and recommendations.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	16
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v.</i> <i>Corporation Com'n of State of Okl.</i> , 286 U.S. 234 (1932)	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12
<i>In re Bankruptcy Proceedings</i> , Admin. Order 2012-25 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2012) . . .	15
<i>In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 12
<i>In re British Am. Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 488 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013)	15
<i>In re Frazin</i> , - F.3d -, fn. 3, No. 11-10403, 2013 WL 5495920 (5th Cir. Oct. 1, 2013)	12
<i>In re Oldco M Corp.</i> , 484 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Parco Merged Media Corp.</i> , 489 B.R. 323 (D. Me. 2013)	15
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	9
<i>Kirschner v. Agoglia</i> , 476 B.R. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932).....	9, 13
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	5, 10
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins (In re Pacor)</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	16
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1604 (2013)	12
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	5

Statutes and Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 157	4
11 U.S.C. § 548(A)(1)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. § 157	2, 6, 10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	2, 6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(3)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	2, 6, 7, 14
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c).....	7
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
A. Paskay, <i>Creditor's Rights</i> (Vandeplas Publishing 2006)	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	11
